

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099

**DOUGLAS F. BRENT** DIRECT DIAL: (502) 568-5734 Douglas.Brent@skofirm.com

June 9, 2016

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601

> RE: An Inquiry into the State Universal Fund Case No. 2016-00059

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Kentucky CMRS Board, which is not a party to the referenced investigation, has asked the Commission to send data requests to wireless ETCs concerning any payments they have made into the state CMRS service charge fund administered by the CMRS Board.

The CMRS Board already knows which providers remit to the fund. It collects this information. Issues related to KRS Chapter 65 (related to funding for emergency response services generally) are beyond the scope of this proceeding and the Commission's jurisdiction. It is inappropriate for the CMRS Board to attempt to add issues the Commission is not tasked to deal with. Moreover, as the CMRS Board notes in its letter, legislation enacted earlier this year is changing the law related to CMRS service charges, mooting whatever issues the CMRS Board is trying to inject into this investigation.

An electronic version of this paper was uploaded to the Public Service Commission's Electronic Filing System on this day. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(5)(a), I certify the electronic version of the paper is a true and accurate copy of the paper medium. I further certify

Executive Director KPSC June 9, 2016 Page 2

that I am the authorized agent for the entity listed above and possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions.

Very truly yours,

STOLL KEENON OGDEN, PLLC

Douglas F. Brent

Counsel for Airvoice Wireless, Blue Jay Wireless, LLC, Budget Mobile, iwireless LLC, Boomerang Wireless, and Telrite Corporation

c: Joe Barrows, KY CMRS Board